





November 9, 2015
Honorable Gail Benda

City Councilmember

City of Imperial Beach

825 Imperial Beach Boulevard

Imperial Beach, CA 91932

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-00-247

Dear Councilmember Benda:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as an Imperial Beach City Councilmember under the conflict-of-interest provisions
 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
May you participate in city council deliberations and decisions concerning the city’s evaluation of existing shore protection structures and possible implementation of a new overall shoreline management strategy?

CONCLUSION

You may not participate in city council deliberations and decisions concerning the city’s evaluation of existing shore protection structures and possible implementation of a new overall shoreline management strategy due to your ownership of real property on the oceanfront.
FACTS


You are a member of the Imperial Beach City Council.  You also own real property at 1324 Seacoast Drive, which is located on the oceanfront in the City of Imperial Beach.  In September 1999, the City submitted an application to the California Coastal Commission for purposes of obtaining a grant to conduct a coastal engineering study.  The grant was subsequently awarded and the City solicited proposals for coastal engineering services to conduct a study of the existing shore protection structures along the oceanfront in order to develop an overall shoreline management strategy in Imperial Beach.  An agreement for the conduct of such a study was executed in July 2000.


The purpose of the study is to:

a) Develop an understanding of the various kinds of shore protection devices that have been constructed in Imperial Beach;

b) Develop, if needed, an implementation plan that presents standards for new devices, repair of existing devices, and calculation of sand mitigation fees when determined appropriate;

c) Develop, if needed, a Shoreline Protection Ordinance that considers local beach conditions and existing development patterns; and

d) Coordinate these procedures, if adopted, with the Local Coastal Program.

Public workshops are an integral part of the engineering study and the first of such workshops was set for November 9, 2000.  

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.

Step One: Are you a “public official?” 

As a city councilmember you are a public official.  (Section 82048; Reg. 18701(a).)  

Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Reg. 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.3.)  

Your question concerns whether you may make and participate in decisions concerning the shoreline management strategy.  Thus, the focus of our analysis will be on these governmental decisions.  However, there are a variety of exceptions to the definitions set forth above that apply even where an official concludes that he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision.  Regulation 18702.4(a) (copy enclosed) provides in pertinent part:

“(a) Making or participating in making a governmental decision shall not include: 

“..........................................

“(2) Appearances by a public official as a member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to the official’s personal interests as defined in Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18702.4(b)(1)....” 

Regulation 18702.4(b) further provides in pertinent part:

“(b) Notwithstanding Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18702.3(a), an official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision of an agency covered by that subsection if the official: 

“(1) Appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent himself or herself on a matter which is related to his or her personal interests.  An official’s ‘personal interests’ include, but are not limited to: 

“(A) An interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family. 

“(B) A business entity wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family. 

“(C) A business entity over which the official exercises sole direction and control, or over which the official and his or her spouse jointly exercise sole direction and control. 

“(2) Communicates with the general public or the press.”

Thus, for example, attending and participating in workshops to represent yourself on matters related solely to your real property may be permissible if you meet the requirements set forth above.

Step Three: Do you have an economic interest?
 The third step is to identify the economic interests that may be impacted by the decision.  Under section 87103 of the Act, there are six different types of economic interests that may result in a conflict of interest for a public official.  The economic interest about which you requested advice is your economic interest in real property.  We assume that your interest in the real property in question is worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b);  Reg. 18703.2.)

Step Four: Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

While determination of this step will depend on the substance of the specific decision before the city council, at this time it appears that your property will be indirectly involved in the decisions in question.  Your real property is considered “directly involved” in a governmental decision under four circumstances:

“(1) The decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest (other than a leasehold interest) of $1,000 or more, or a similar decision affecting such property; 

“(2) The decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of such property; 

“(3) The decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on such property; or 

� Please note that the Commission is currently considering various amendments to the conflict-of-interest regulations discussed below.  You may wish to  monitor the progress of these amendments on the Commission’s website � HYPERLINK  "http://www.fppc.ca.gov/"�(www.fppc.ca.gov).�  The advice contained herein is based on the law existing as of the issue date of this letter.


� Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





